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MINES 
MILLS 
CONSTRUCTION 

Jtr. ~. B. · Gohring 
Supervising ~ngineer 

H. GREENWAY ALBERT 
CONSULTING ENGINEER 

P.O. Box 246 

TOMBSTONE. ARIZONA 
June 20, 1947 

_-A Reconstructiop Finance Corporat ion 
325 Heard ' uilding 
Phoenix, Arizona 

R e : s • Lo t t a I. Hun t er 
Docket No . Phx B-565 

\ Dear lvl'r . Gohr ing: 
I 

MINE EXAMINATIONS 
MINE OPERATIONS 
MILL OPERATIONS 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

RECEIVED 
JUN 30 1947 

MINING 8ECTJoN 

Attached you will find t 0 identical :reports complete with maps, 
charts, ore samples, mineral analysis , assay determinations, smelter cost 
sheets, premium confir'nation, photogr aphs , and an outline of the proposed 
work v.ith an estiI ate of costs. 

These compiled data will complete in full the application for a 
~25 ,OOO. OO mining .and development loan filed with your Phoenix office by 
ttc s. Lotta I. Hunter under date of May 5th 1947. 

Due to continued rising costs, I have , with ltrs . Hunter's approval, 
increased the a ,lO nt of t h e r eque st ed loan to $30 ,000.00. 

In order to secure accurately , the information required for filling 
out this application , it was necess8,ry for e to travel over six thousand 
miles by automob ile alo ~ . e. The time element involved in collecting and 
c~npiling data has resulted in an unavoidable delay in getting this report 
to you. 

Fourteen contractors weDe intervie ed by me in Arizona, California and 
Nevada for the purgose of getting bids on diamond drilling, stripping and 
trucking. contractors who were willing to bid on such a small job and who 
had suitable equipment available to handle the job efficiently, were taken 
to Ajo. All who saw the property were deeply impressed with its potential 
possibilities and the favorable outlook for its developing into a large 
tonage operation. TvtJO contractors offered to do the relininary drilling 
and stripping at actual cost in order to im rove their chances of landing a 
sizable contr act later on for handling production. 

After taking all known factors into consideration, it seemed advisible 
that the limi ted amount of work to e done should e concentrated in a 
single ar ea. The 200 foot ZOl e ".ras selected 8.S the j 0 st favorable location. 

~ The gra e of the ore in this area is sli ghtly hi eher : the ledges are some­
hat ider and ore exposures are less scattered. 

With the runount of ore already exposed over such a va st area , it is 



reasonable to a.SSUl'1e tnat there is 
to the surface, as ~as found to be 
three miles to the north. Surface 
activities vrere al":llost identical. 
carbonate ores to~en f Oll ro 
sub stant ially the same. 

a large decemenated cop er deposit close 
the case at the e Cornelia pro erty, 
conditions there, prior to developoent 
ualitative and quantitive analysis of 

s Sh07S the ineral elements to be 

'.1.'he proposed 30 foot tr eneh cross-cutting til e general formation in the 
200 foot zone , 8.y or ay not reach the top of the decen enated deposi t, 
but it will give a much more comprehensive picture than we nov have of That 
c a.n b e exp e c ted bela . 

Die.lnond dr illing is recontrnended as an economical means of determining 
the de th and extent of the decernenation and to locate the exact horizon of 
the underlying suI hide zone. 

You ~ill see by the chart ma.rked "200 foot zone" that the proposed 
drill holes a.re dipping in a northerly direction in such a way as to cross­
cut the various ledges a t near right angles . It isreas ona Ie to elieve 
that the luiner~.liz8.t ion exposed in the 200 foot zone .. ay a-t depth , extend 
straight throv8'h to t.l.e 600 foot zone, e.. half luile to the north . 

This is not true at the south bOLder of the 200 foot zone. He e an 
exposed dyke striking in a northwesterly, southeasterly direction cuts the 
country. This dyke di s stee ly to the south and has in all robabilit 
trapped the ascending ore-bearing solutions~' leaving the adjoining ground to 
the south ul~lineralized . A ~~hysic survey bea s out this contention. 

The daily ton ' ,e roduction from the 200 foot zone, following co. letion 
of' rimary strip ing, can only be determined as Jork progresses and any 
estimate lIlade a t this ti l e v;ould e mere g:tes s work. If I felt that 1'0-

duction ould not exceed 3,000 tons a month , I wouldn ' t be interested in 
start.ing an operation. 

On l!ay 28th, sub se uent to the fi ling of thi s application , I 8i gned an 
option a~~eement with ~ s. Hunter . for the purch~se of the co er Giant Group 
of cla.ime for the sum of 500,000.00. This option, if exercised, ~'ould be 
subject to Reconstruction Finance Corporation a proval. It will be left to 
their discretion as to whether the loan be i mmediately liquidated or paid off 
in the form of royalities from ore shipped. 

In the event this 10 n is 8.p roved , I ould like to sta t ~ ork a.s soon 
after July 1st as possible , as my bids from contractors expire J"uly 10th . 

Trusting the atta.ched data co ... npl ies wi th require.:._lents set forth in 
the application'," and that I will hear from y ou at an early ate . I eg to 
remain, with kind personal regards. 

Very respectfully, 



111 . 



'!tt. • B. Gohring 

117 ~orth Grande Ave. 
Tucson, Arizona 
E.ay 5, 1947 

Reconstruction Fin nee Corporation Loan Agency 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear IJr . Gohrin : 

In compliance ith your instructions I am 
filing an application for a mining loan, not 
filling in details until later as you advised. 

The purpose of this loan is a diamond or 
churn drilling program to deter.!1line the dept:tJ, and 
extent of copper ore depo sits exposed on the sUl"face 
also for the purpose of stripping and blocking out 
tonnage and for shipping co~nercial grade ore from 
the Copper Giant Group of twenty-fi ve claims in the 
Ajo mining district~ 

The project is to be handled under the super­
vision of . • H. Greenway Albert, consulting mining 
engineer and former mine and mill operator. It is 
my intention to repay the loan out of earnings or 
sale of the property. 

Your s truly, 

(MrS.) Lotta I. Hunter 

ri£C£IV(O 

JUN 30 1947 

""NINO SECTION 





1. 

2. 

3. 

~ot a corporation: 

Individual. 
(c) . Widow. 

Nqne. 
30ne-• 

EXHIBIT A 

does not apply. 
"'tc£/~lD 

JUN 30 1941 

"-8ECJ7oN 
• Itllr. H. Green-v'ay Albert, consulting mining engineer, of Tombstone, 

Arizona, will be in full charge of operations ~t this project, 
lilI.r. Albert received his engineering education at Virginia . .[ili tary 
Institute, J'ohns Hopkins 111versity and University of Arizona. His 
kno~ledge of ining was acquired during six years he worked under­
ground ith the Calumet and Arizona .il/rining Company at Bisbee, Arizona. 
From 1920 until 1930, he operated one or more- 1 ines in the Tombstone 
District on ground leased from the Phelps Dodge Corporation. Since 
th~t tine he has -anaged various mining and milling operations through­
out the state . During recent years he has been extensively engaged in 
consulting work and has exrunined mines in most of the western states 
as well as l\[exico, Cuba and South America. He is familiar with condi tions 
in the Ajo \rining District, having had mining interests there since 1929, 
and is therefore excepti6na11y well qualified to manage this project. 

5. (a) Copy of deeds can be furnished. 
(b) No l~ase assigmaent. 
(c) APplicant's attorney can furnish affidavit of undisputed owner­

ship. 

6. (a) AjOt AI'izona .l..lining District. 
Sections 10 and 15 
Township 13 S 
Range 6 

(b) Unpatented. 
(c) Book: page: Location notices recorded at Pima county Court 

House, Tucson. List of same attached. 

7~ Open pit: dry. 

8. 

10. 

see attached reports by JosephA. Hunter, ~ iles~. Carpenter and Thos. 
, Fraser . 

( al' See attached maps . 
(b Se-e attached assay sheets. 
( c ) 
(d) 

( e) 

.one. 
APproximately 7 miles from proposed operation to Ajo railhead. 
1.8 miles state highway : good, paved. 4.2 miles county road: 
fair, di~t , ungraded. 1 mile private road: poor, dirt: 
Can be repaired with very little expense. 
Copper carbonate are. Shipped from Ajo by rail direct to 
anelter . Analysis of ore attached . 

water for drilling available from 40 ft •. mine shaft on property during 
rainy season and from deep well 3t, miles and Ajo 7 miles all year round. 

( a) 

(b) 
{c) 
(d) 

( e) 

stripping and open pit mining in mineralized ·area where shallow 
pits and cuts have consistantly exposed ore a few feet below 
the surface . Diamond dr illing in thi s ar ea to b lock out 
tonage and determine depth and extent of indicated deposits . 
See attached ~laps and drill hole charts. 
No pumpil1g problem: ground dry, 
Internal combustion engines to be used for furnishing power 
and for running air compressors, gasoline to be used as fuel. 
30,.000.00. 

11. Drilling and striPl)ing preporatory to startin an open pit mine 0 eration. 
Practically all of the work will be done in the 200 foot wide 
mineralized zone. 



EXHIBIT B 

1. ~o ore actually blocked out. 
see attached data. 
Exhi bit A. No.7: o. 8 (a-b ) ,. o. 10 (a-b- c - d ) 

2. No production figures available. 
stimated production after oompletio of stripping operation 3,000 

to 30,000 tons per month. 

3. All ore to be shipped direct to' smelter. 
see smelter cost sheet under Exhibit A. No.8 (al­
See confirmation of premium allo ances, No.8 (e • 

4. Estimated costs af'ter preliminary stripping: . l.nl.ng, sorting and 
loading, $3 .30 per ton. Truck hauling 7 miles to Ajo railhead, 70% 
per ton. 

(a) Propose to do 1 foot of development or exploratiop work for 
every 10 tons of ore shipped. 

(b) No mill i ng costs. Ore to be shi ped direct to snelier. 

( al 
(b 
(e) 

see Exhibit • No. 11. 
Use of electric power not conte ~lated at present. 
~xpect to use internal combustion engines for drilling and 
for running compressors. cost of asoline will vary in 
accordance with nllilfuer and size of units, and of number of 
hours operated daily. Job will probably be done by contract. 

6. -!~I 
(d 

Yes. 
·Est i mate that 12 men would be employed. 
Drilling and stripping will probably be done by contract 

ork en to live at Ajo. 

7. None 

8. Proof of clear title to mining property can e furnished by applicant's 
attorney. 



IV-32 

COpy 

SOUTHImN PACIF l~ COMPANY 

Mr. Greenway 41bert 
p 0 Box- 24O: 
Tombstone, Ar1zon~. 

Dear Sir: 

May 6th, 1947 

Referring to our r -ecent conversation -at Phoenix 
concerning rates on low grade copper ore trom Ajo to 
variou. ~1zon& sme,lters • 

.i.ttached 1s statem.ent sho-wing present rates, ore 
various valuas to Douglas, Ha~den and M1ami, Arizona. 
These rates ror the var10ua dis.tance,s 1ltvolv~d in the 
servi.& are al.readl on a lQ.er than usual b&sis f'or' m~k1ng 
ore rates in t-hia, te,rr1tory. As stated to you at the ti_ 
we ara no. ende -:vor1Dg to hs'Ve· these rates 1ncreased~ -
to w.hich the Arizona Cl.or-pora,t1on Commission are objeoting. 
RG.ever, th matter has now bean brou.ght to the attantioD 
or the Interstate Commerce Commission, and . 'e ara hopefUl 
ot beins able to increase these 10.' rataa 1n propGrtioD, 
to the inereases grante,d by 'the. Interstate, COID.Dl8rca Conmti,s­
s10n, affective January, 1st, 19411. 

Arter rev1e.1ng these rates carefully, ~e have 
reached the conelusion that we cannot see our m.ay clear 
at this time to make any reduction. 

Yours very truly. 

( s1gnei) L. H. 'l'lUMPLE 

GAH:pr 

- - - - - - -aOPPER OR:& 
UO Miles VALUE, PER TON 

to on! m 
Douglas 

H.yda'n 

Miami 

295, - __ _ 
. :, .. --~ 220 

2,61 200 

41.1 

GF&..at- ... Phx.Ariz. 
May 4th 1947. 

120 

250 
230 

a~ 

m ml~ 
280 

( Ra tea 128-r 
3~O 34.0 

260 290 320 

430 4'10 500 

It! I.!!Q I!§ J!]Q 
ton) 

400 460 520 580 
3:80 «0 500 560 

560 660 '150 BIO 

OIMQ 

65G 

lOZO 



IV'-3. 

r. Or JI 'I 1 
o b ton. ,1zo • 

D r l 'r: 

mples ot O~ aub ad 

6 .7 • 
tollo 

of thb.t .e pl " • ' 
th r turn to lOU would 

'. 

Pal D 

• w111 GOD 1d r 
Jlt. It the ore 1 

o 0'1' r turth r 

Ou 80.0 lb. 1 S.Q lb. ,' . 72.0 lb. 18 ~'15~ 

u 
~. , 1'0 tal 

, D duo' lon 
, . 

Baa tr at. D p r dry on _ 
Unl diDS ahar ' (to~ 100 WI r'lO¢ :I on 

lum1na p Dal " 13.1 '. 10.0 : 3.1 6st " 

• lpper 

r 1Sh 0 DoUSi • w111 be paid by ~h1pp r 

. ." 
.10 

. • 15 ,' 

• -IS.68 

4.00 

he D8 e . or . h mi:n1 . 181m trom. 10h the 0 ,'1. shipped 
ub OD ea~,h ~1,11 ot l.a41ng •. 

tor oonrae QeD be - 19ned 1 will b nec. ar, tor -you to 
pr eD op1 , ot C r 1ti0 t ot Own rsh1p. 1 ' . nd roy 11:1 gr -
en I. 

Ple 8 40 DO shlp Dl ore until formal OOD rao h been agreed 
pon. 

Yours very truly. 

P. P DODGE CORPO ION 
DOUG. ' S REDUCTIO ORKS 

GH/b By Gilbert Bale 
- -- _. ------ . - - - - - -- - - . -- - - -- - - . 

P DOD CO ORATION 
: (reduot1oD work ) - DouSlaa Ar1zoD 

H.Gr 'n. 1 lb.!' _ ' 87 and 11 11.1. C rt1tloa • ,pZ'll 29,194''1 

F-er Shipper dOla sll.er Cop. tead sioa -11 03 Ie Oao Zii. As Bb Bt 
Lo 0& 0 •• 

a r 0.41 4.02 0.3 6 •• 6 13.7 3.5 0.7 0.80 nl10.7 nil n1l tr · 
Hag tr 0.36 3.43 o.~ 6.8 13.0' 3.i 0.9 0.91 O~ 0.'1 11 nil r ' 

C BaO nil tr. 4.52 0.3 69.8, 12.7 2.0 0.2 0.40 nil 0.6 nil n11 r 

01' : liet 



lV-4 (a-b) . 
COPY 

DIVISION uF LI~UIDATION 
D.wP r:n,H111\lT OF CO ~C 
Office of the secretary 

J ashington 25 
OFFIe.] OF ·THE PR~1;lIU1 PRICE PLAN 

June 9. 1947 
Mr. H. Greenway Albert 
P. O. Box 246 
Tombstone, Arizona 

Dear lvII'; Alb ert: 

Re: Cornelia & CDpper _ in~ 

In reference to your letters of .1l.ay 17 and May 29, 1947, 
together ith data submitted there ith, you are advised that 
premiwn assigmnents applicable to production from the Cornelia 
and Copper Giant groups of claims have been made as follows: 

Initial Asel ~1ent 
Effective ~ovember 1, 1946 

Revised Assignment 
ffective ;ay-l, 1947 

Zinc 
11.00¢ 

Lee,d 
9.25¢ 

cop~er 
17. o¢ 

9.25Jt 27.10,(t 

The ahove revised assigronent is applicable to newly ined 
ore only. Oalculation of the assignment includes consideration 
of those allovances for which the property is eligible as pro­
vided by OES Directive 137, and is sUbject to review and revis­
ion at any time. 

To provide fo~ a systematic review of your operations, kindly 
furni sh t h i s off ice wi th a 1 onthly report be inning wi th a report 
for the il10nth of lay 1947, and show the information specified by 
the tables in the enclosed Form CPA~1572, together with a state­
ment of premium payments accrued during the period covered by the 
report. (Authori ty to .. ake thi s request granted by the Bureau of 
the Budget on December 6, 1943). 

This form is furnished as a guide only. Please use ordinary 
paper and furnish us with the original and ope copy of the report . 

Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter dated ay 1, 1947. 
that office of · etals Reserve sent to their Agents, 

Very truly yours, 

c. o. 1f ittendorf, Director 
Office of Premitw Price Plan for copper, Lead & Zinc. 

Room 2204, "Tempo Ie" 

. .!Jnclosure 



J'crm ~TC-OWMR-PPP .. 38 
Revised 2-4-47 

IV-4 (a) .• 

Premium. Price Plm. for 
Copper, Lead and Zino 

COR Y 

Name · of Gompany 
H.Greenway Albert 

Address 

P.o. Box 
Tombstone,~izona 

Date 
. 6/9/47 

, cpe 
#4-654 

Db the basis of information furnished by you, the following prices 
are established for the below-described property, as providei by 
the rules and regulations of the premium price plan for copper, 
lead and zinc. 

PRICES 

Name ot Mine 

(8) 

Oornelia & Gopper 
Giant 

Effective ~ate Cents 
. per pound 

(b) 
line 

(0) 

ll.OO¢ 

I!1:i~t6 

of 

.Lead 
(d) 

PREMIUMS 

Per rons of Conoentrates 
Equivalent to 

Copper 
(e) 

60%Zino 
(1' ) 

80% Lead 
(g) 

Signed by . C.O. ~1ttendorf , 

Directcr-

Office of Price Plan for Gopper, Lead and Zinc 



lVT-4 (lS). 

Form OTC-O r ,iB.-ppp-38 
evi sed 2-4-47 

PH ;, IU [l PRICE PL fOl"' 

COPPER, :L t AD Ai~D ZI:N C • 

:Name of Company 
H. Greenway Albert 

Address 
P. O. BOX 246 
Tombstone, Arizona 

Date 
6/9/47 

cpe 
#4-654 

On the basis of information furnished by you, the following prices 
are established for the below-described property, as provided by 
t h e rules and regulations of the premium price plan for copper, 
lead and zinc. 

FRle s jill, IU . S 

l laY .. le of ine Effective cents er pound Per tons of Concentrated 
Date 

( a) (b.) 

Cornelia and Revised 

Copper Giant 5-1-47 

of 

Zinc Lead 
( c) . (d) 

11.0°rt 

APplies to newly 
mined ore only. 

Equivalent to 

Copper 60% Zinc 
(e) (f) 

Signed by_---..C..;..._O.-.;;... ............ · ~_. t .... t .... e_n_d __ o_l"'_f __ _ 

DIR ICTOR 

Office of Premium Price Plan for Copper, Lead, and Zinc 

80% Lead 
(g) 



OTC -CWMR-33 
Revised 2-4-47 COP' Y 

\ Name of Company 
,H. Greenway Albert , 

Date 
6/13/47 

IV~(chnited states of America 
Offica of Temporary Control 
Office of War Mobilization 

And Reconversion Address (street,City,Zone,state) 

PREMIUM PRICE PLAN FOR 
COPPER,LEAD AND ZINC 

P. O. Box 246 
Tombstone,Arizona 

ASSIGNMENT OF LIMITED EXPLORATION PREMIum 

cpe 
#3-l50 

On. the basis of an application and information furnis~ed by you, 
the offiee of the premium price plan for oopper, lead and zinc has 
established the following exploration premiums for the below des­
oribed property, on the following oonditions: (a) That the oper­
ator has produoed less than 600 tons 'of copper, lead and/or zinc 
in the 12 months ending June 30,1946. (bl That the ·,operator hereby 
undertakes to spend these funds on exploration within two (2) monJhs 
after re~eipt there of. ' (c) That such premiums shall be spent only ' 
for exploration for copp~r,lead and zinc ores in domestic properties. ~ 

(For each pound of the metals specified below, calculated according 
to rule 13, 8 copy of which is on the other side) 

Name of Property 
Cornelia & Copper Giant 

Mine. 

Effective Date 

May 1; 1947 

Per~ Pound of Metal Tri-State Only 

Per Ton of Concentr~tes 
L~mited Exploration ~.' ........ --t o. ,;, ,,,: . Equivalent to 
Premtium not to Exceed 
$1,000 for the pro- Zinc Lead Copper 
duetion of any 081- 60% Zlna 80% Lead 
endar month. l¢ l¢ l¢ $10.80 $15.20 

All inquiries concerning the premium price plan should be directee 
to the director", of the 6ffiee of the Premiwj. Price Plan for . 
Oopper, Lead ana Zinc, Wahsington 25, D.C. 

By I ,C.O{t Mi ttendorf 
Signed --~D~I~R~E~c1-o~R~----~--~ 

Office of Premium Price Plan for Copper, Lead & Zinc 



CLAUDIE IE. McLEAN 
P. O. BOX 1888 ARIZONA TESTING LABORATORIES 

TELE~HON Ii: 3-6272 

• • 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA'I-__ ~~~~~~ __ 194_-

, 'r (.QM 

WE HAVE ASSAYED THE SAMPLES RECEIVED FROM YOU AND FIND THE RESULTS AS FOLLOWS: 
GOLD FIGURED AT S ___ PER OUNCIL 

LA • • FORM 2 SILVER FIGURED AT S PER OUNCE. 

GOLD II SILVER II PERCENTAGES 
SAMPLE 

CLAUDIE E. McLEAN 
P. O. BOX 188 8 

Oz. PER TON VALUIE OZ.PERToN VALUE 

ARIZONA TESTING LABORATORIES 
ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS 

ASSAYERS, MINING ENGINEERS 
823 EAST VAN BURIEN STRIEET 

ASSAY CERTIFICATE 

LEAD 

TELE~HONE 3"'272 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA,..' ----"E...JIoIUII:.l_.-..'--_ "---___ 194~ 
M r . J' . L . 

o 1 
~ loml, Ar1 zona 

WE HAVE ASSAYED THE SAMPLES RECEIVED FROM YOU AND FIND THE RESUL:rS AS FOLLOWS: 

LAB. ,"ORM a 

LAB. NO. 

CLAUDE E. MCLEAN 
P. O . BOX 1888 

SAMPLE 

GOLD FIGURED AT S_--..-;_ PER OUNCL 

SILVER FIGURED AT S PER OUNCE. 

GOLD II SILVER II 
Oz. PER TON VALUE Oz. PEftTON VALUE COPPER 

ARIZONA TESTING LABORATORIES 
ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS 

ASSAYERS, MINING ENGINEERS 
823 EAST VAN BURIEN STREET 

ASSAY CERTIFICATE 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA_--1l.QJt.ttDJ~---,:ut ___ 194 

WE HAVE ASSAYED THE SAMPLES RECEIVED FROM YOU AND FIND THE RESULTS AS FOLLOWS: 

GOLD FIGURED AT S~.IoL.IIUoL'I_ER OUNCE. 

SILVER FIGURED AT S Eft OUNCE. 

1\ II GOLD PERCENTAGES SILVER 
SAMPLE LAB. NO. 

OZ. PER TON VALUIE OZ.PERToN VALUIE COPPER LEAD ' 

9HARGES "--=..cL.JI~I:..-___ ~ A .. AYIER 



/" -

EXHIBIT A-S(b} continued ~-~ ~~ 

200 Ft. Zone 

Proposed Looation t'or -Open Pit Mining Opers,t1on 
where: nine cut Samples taken over an Average 
with or 4.8 feet aho. an average o-t' a.85~ eu:~ 

Breakdown of Costs and Cre41ts on 2.86% Cu. ore 
after com.pletion · or primary stripping: 

2.86% equals, S7.2 los. cu. per ton 
Less ' 8.0 " Smelter deduction 

Net 49.2. n ' 0 18.975 equals $9.34 

Less, Tre tment anci penal.t1esL 
Net paid bJ Smal tar 

Less; Freight, Ajo to Dougla:s 

Net Sm.e~ tar Returns, 

Prem1ums:5¢ plus l.¢' aq~al& 6_ per lb. 
- on 97~ ot wet assay of cu: . 

57.2i x .907 equals, 55.41hs @ 6~ It it 

~.t Smelter retu~ns plus premiums 

E.st1ma.tad cost of' saeondarJ stripping, 
'mining., sorting and loading . 3..30 
~uck1ng '1 miles to jo Railhead • '10 

SOt a ton a11coated to a:xplora­
t1an and developDtent program. 

R~yal tie . 10% or net Smal ter Be:turDs 

4..00 
$5.S4 

2.20 

$3.14 

3: .. 32 

i6.46 

4.0G 
42.46 

.5,0 

Estimated 118 t pre:Ci t per ton w1 th prems.ll.55 



EXHI IT A - 11 

Jfr s. Lo t t a I. Hun t er • 

COPPER GI-MT PROJECT 

AJO, PIMA COU:NTY , ARIZO.NA. · 

R PCO.N STRUC IOn FI1!~ C.ill CORPORATION 

w. B. ohring, supervising ~ngineer 
325 Heard Building,Phoenix, Arizona 

DOCK~T NO. Phx.n-262 

contract for stripping and removing 10,000 yards of 
waste material, preparatory to start of open pit mining , 
in 200 foot nineralized zone. (Including costs of moving 
heavy equipment, drilling , blasting and hauling) 10,000 
yards @ 1.00 per yard, - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000.00 

vontract for 2,000 feet of diamond drilling 
(including cost of procuring and haul ing water 
for arune) 2,000 ft @ 5. per foot - - - - -

400 sa pIes from sludge (including roasting 
quartering , sacking ,etc.) one sample for 
every five feet of drilling, 400 S&~ple6 @ $2 .00 each. 

400 assays for Cu. @ ~ l.OO each - - - - -

40 It " Au . and Ag. @ ~l. 50 eOJch - -

Repairing one and one quarter miles of road - - - - -

Labor and materials for building 40 drill core boxes 
@ $7 .50 ~ach- - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - -

~abor and material for building temporary office 
at pit- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Labor and material for building loading ram and bin 
at pit- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Labor and material for building ramp and loading 
platform at AjO Railhead- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

'ngineering (including cost of securing and compil­
ing data for this report) - - - - - - - - - ' - - -

Office and bookkeeping (including necessary books & 
stationery) - - - - - - - - -

supervision - - - - -

contingencies -

Tota.~ 

10,000.00 

800.00 

400.00 

60.00 

500.00 

300.00 

500.00 

1,750.00 

2,500.00 

1,600.00 

800 .00 

750.00 

40.00 

30;000.00 





Copper Giant group of 
corded at Pima County 

. COPFER GI.AlTT _;1I r I G 
Copper Giant ] o. 1 
Copper Giant No. 2 
Copper Giant No. 3 
Copper Giant No. 4 
Copper Giant No. g Copper Gi ant No. 
Copper Giant No. 7 
Copper Giant l-To. 8 · 
Hot Shot 
Hot shot No. 1 
Hot Shot 1To. 2 
Hot Shot No. 3 
Copp er Giant No. 9 
Copper Giant No. 10 
Copper Giant No. 11 
Copper Giant No. 12 
Copper Gold No. 1 
Copper Gold No. 2 
Copper Gold NO. 3 
Harriet 
~[oonli~t 

}l[oonlight X 
Honey Dew 
Zandia 

- , 

EXHIBIT A - 6 (c) 

25 unpatented claims. Location notices as 
Court House, Tucson, Arizona , as fo llows: 
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MINING SECTION 
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· 200 ft. ZU}'& 

leo 

600 ft. ~O}: ~ and 

vi ~ s of oth 1 ~o_ kings on the ro erty. 

iv t ... 0 leadin to Co per Giant pro~e_ty 

at j . c~io of Old So. ita o~d 

~~~----------~,£C£'V£D 
JUN 3 0 J947 

INN SECTION 



200 ft. ~U 

1!H()TOGRAPHS sho i 80 ~e of the and du s in the 200 ft. 
zo. e of the Co er ia t Grot o~ 

ost of the coa~Qe aterial dUl s is 0 e, wh 
the It o~ the nde' yi aste. 

The s face ate ~ te ial as nat rally Ie 0 
the roee ss of st i ing. SO ne of t 
placed o. th du s. There is exposed 
pit , . t a considera Ie a...:""o nt of' t e 
many f the dumps and ca te 

ens. is al1 e 
o ~e ai i~ on s 

Pit bo. 10. 11 feet 
~ooki~ S01t st. 

-:lp. 

fir at during 
then ined nd 

one 0 t11e 
frorrl 

('olor f 1 

o t e : '~r./ 1 it .. 1 e 0 f O~ i i'" al p r mai!1s. 

· 7. 
i ot the 

ac"~c 11 

40 f at .' ft. 

11 0 t 1 u as en r ~ov 





200 ft. Z.(;~ J, 

c ~tl.r ed ••• 

~it o. 4. 8 feet ee 
Looki~ orth iast. 

Pit o. 3. 12 fe t ~ep 
Lookl t 1- 0 ... th :tast 





200 ft. Z0 E 

co tirrued ••• 

it o. 8. 
.La okin .r or t 

Pit o. 1. 
LOO i -: :J st 

a t. 
7 feet deep 



Shallow Pits and dumps: 600 foot Zone. Looking south East. 

No.25. 2ft. deep trench. Look1ng North est. 

No.26. 



!ARlOUS PITS AND DUMPS: COPPER GIANT GROUP 

Showing some of the many workings on the property. 

Wherever work has been done,ore has been f und to exist 

close to the surface. 

See:Report by J seph .Hunter.' 
IBIT:A-8 ( 3 

These photographs ere taken a number of years ago,berore much or 
the "Specimen type ore"had been removed from tbe dumps. 
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or material is be1 mined daily. 

is put through the Company's Flotation 

mined in the Stripping Erocess,is co yed 0 the 

fleet or 0 ton trucks. 

Concentrates troll the ~l are shipp via rat 0 

Sme1ter at ouglas,Arizona. 

er, hich 1s made 

rth Amboy,New 





MAPS and CHARTS 

Exhibits: A-8 (a)w 

A-IO (a-h). 
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URANIUM CONCENTRATING CO. Co:nleUa· 

TEST REPORT 0lIe 
Test No •........................ 

LABORATORY- 0 
PILOT PLANT - I!l ., .. 

. '. .' ... a.·~eUe ... 11 • • t~ '''MI','::' 
NAME OF CO.MP Al'lY.~." .............. - .................... , .... ~;;~ .•..... _ ....... " . .:.: ... " .......................................... ~ ................................ . 

ADDRESS ..... ~.~ .... ~.m~ ... ~~~~~.~ .......... ,.:~ .......... _ ...... ~ .... m.~ .......... ~ .. : ... ~ .. ~ ...... ~ .. ~.; . .' .... , .................................. . 
TYPE OF ORE.~.".'~ .. ~~ .. ~.~~~~.~~~ .. ~~~~ ........................................................... . 

• • 1 • , • 

AM ·C<rnel1a.C~G1$lt·. . .'" " ~.I _$80$., ." N E OF MINE. ............. ~ .......................... " ....................... LOCA TION ....................... ~ ........ ~ ....... ~ ............................. . 

\ . , 
\ 

\ 

\ 

WEIGHT OF ,HEAD SAMPLE; ....... ~.~§?;.~~.~ ....... -....... _ ........... ~ ...... _ .. , ...... " ... : ................ ~ .. ~ ..................... ~............... ~ , 
, ";' 

MOISTURE CONTENT 
.. '. ,' .. 

.................. ...... __ .................. _ ......... _oo ............. _ .... _ .... _ ......... _ .... _w'oo .. _ ..... --"l' ______ .. _oo ...... ____ ..... _ ............ _ .... _ .. __ .... __ '!'" ...... _ .. ______ ...... _ ................. _ .. __ ......... ___ 

Sample· ~wn R.M. WET ASSAY '% % .LU •• ,",'U 

Description No. Weight A~y ""U ' Weight Assay lIB --- Headl lOGO 4.l4 ,. 8e.6 

11 C7clone , . 85 7.30 6.e 
~,,. Hes.d.G 1915 It.OO , 16.6 

", flO1QJlO 1JD 6.JJ., 8.8 
, 

Veoon Rea4s 11W 3·1~ 66.1 I 

.-. 
lItO ,.61 13.6 VatOD c.. · .... i 

." 
.' ,'-;:.""" , 

Yuon fa11$ : liS!' 3.12 ' . \ ltB.o .. '''' 
.. . 

VXlICoountable Lees '.ll 
1U .;I;n .... ., 

""'" 
, 

.' .. . . . 4~~ 1;, 1 . , '.. ',', . 
CALCULATED RATIO OF CONCENTRA TION .......................................................................................................... 

CALCULATED' 'RECOVERY •....... · ... ~ .. ~ .. ~n~~~~.'-.......... _ ................... n ......... ~ ................................... 
....... bJ r. eechlOOt0D8 of ON m1ne4 __ Pl'0CI., voul4 pro4uc.e. ~~ " --

of coarse prQCiuctoon.n:los 3.~ copper .. ~ • ftltca 1blpWl.e to the ..,.. ... *. !IJe tine. Voul4 be teed to a leaoMl'IS plant. .. .. ftrJe.,,, t_ • b)r efol. .~ e4 . 
. would;~ 9"1 • .,. ..,., mod ot the a.l.UIdna ana 11 .... 

tJD be. ~'Q'" 1.e18 ... the abo've .... io. 1tOUl4 JMbtiblI' bDl4 Vue. 



NOTICE OF LOCATION 
LODE CLAIM 

NOTICE IS HEEEBY (3IVEIY, thai fhe (2:;"fHL:L.//I EXTENS/CJ IV 8!3 
LODE MlNINo CLAIM was locQfed by /lG~EcN}Y"j ,41 BE~T ~ 

Nt .I J,4 ~ 4 L ~ E /( T ~ who-.b9s, ~c= ~v Rt~fent/OFJ 4JtF~"":,,g* 
/'11 c:r. ""II!!!!!!:II~Cit-lzen Of' /'he Un/fed Sfaies 

on fh/s do/ or . ~ 19 ~ Tor 
mln/ng purposes. SOIa claIm /s 1500 Teef In lengfh along 
1m veIn ordepos/t 01' mlnerol-beClrlngrt.(ck In place, and 
30q T@ef in widfh on each sIde or Ihe cenfer or SOld velh 
or depos/t; Trom end 10 end or sOICi C/Olln. The general 
course or th/s clolin IS II 6 ~6 £. and 0 b-~&> jA/ 
and IS s/fuofed In Ihe 4J 0 Mining 
D/sfr/cf; ?i /'1 A. County, Ar/zon~ aboul- ~ ;/,/ 
miles In a 5.t:?p T"h' E ~~ cltrecTton rrom A J 0 ? 0 
/ /II S e-C · 21"- T 73 .5 - ~ b W . 

_ lHIS CLAIM EUNS from the d;scovery monument; or sfak~ 

on wh/ch the nof/ce IS posfea; /0 feef /n a 
;/ 6 5° E dtrectlon to the /V E ~ :I cenfer 

end monument, or sfoke, and / ~ 90 reef In a 
5 C s·W direction Trom fhe OToresold locoflon 

monument or slake, fo fhe 5 w'L y cenfer end 
monument, or stoke, and IS 0150 marked 0/ two corner mon­
uments, or slakes, af each end of' sOia cia/in, one on each slae 
or: and 300 Feef from the cenfer end monuments: or stakes; mak­
ing the ·claim In fhe fOrm or a parallelogrom. 

Locator 

ST~TE O~ AeIZONA }ss 
Wuntyor . . 

I, I hereby certifY fhal I am a locaror 
or fhe with;n named claim and fhol fhe /oconon work was perrormed 
thereon w/fhin gO days from the dafe of'locaflon, fo the Titll amounr and 
In the manner ret(uireo' 0/ low. 

WITNESS my hand and seal th/s dC!)l or , /9 

7h15 . claim Is a I'B-/ocol-lon or an 
abancloned ffJlnln.!}' c/alm known as 
the 

* Cross ouf if' nof applicable. 

Prepared and sold 0/,' 
Lenon £~/'neer/~ OfHces 
PClfa!lon/Q-N~/es, Ariz. 

tocafor 

.. AOf' , {SOOf1. 
1'1' q;: 

~ 
,,:(,. '.;"It . OIJ pOll' 

-~ ---~---
~D(I' \I:;; L~.2Q II. - --- t!: 

, 
.. AO"-
"" SKETCH 
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NOTICE OF ·LOCATION 
LODE CLAIM 

IYOTICE IS HEEEBY oIVEIY. that !he Co !'JeT.\ \ q n 'av"') e , 

LOD£ MINING CLAIM was /oCf.lfed by 1-1. ~..., 1 lb.,.,,(,\- '"'J. 
)~ I . wh hoS-d~crred ~//;:i~!t' O~""'I/9Y'-* 

a.J C'\ G. A I b,v-4- . ~ C/fize oF the Un/fed Sf-ores 

on fh/s day or /9 , Tor 
mining purposes. 50id c/Olm Is 1500 reef In lengfh along 
1m veIn ordepos/f or mlnerol-beorl/?grock In place, and 
30q r@ef in wldfh on each slCie or the cenfer or SOia ve/~ 

or depos/t; from end 10 end or -?,OIC! clolm. The general 
course or th/s C/Olin IS ) '" '=:,s .. l=::: and s ~ vv 
and /s $I'fuofed In Ihe Aj 0 Mining 
Disfr/cf; Pi~~ Covnfy, Arizona; obouf 4-
miles Ii? a sov~cV'"'-1 cl!recflon rrom Ajo p,a . 

'1") SL<:.... ~---r , ~.s) 1<-io 

!HIS CLAIM EUNS from the alscovery monument or sfak~ 
on whIch the nof/ce IS posfea; I <:::> reef /n a 

cs Ie II v0 dtrecflon to fhe Sl;V''.::J ·cenfer 
end monument, or stoke, and I 4-~ 0 reef In a 

N \os' e: direcfion from fhe aToresold locaf/on 
monument or sToke, 10 fhe N E...~ \'-1 cenfer ena! 
monument, or sloke, and IS 0/50 morkeci 0/ two corner mOI7-

umenfs, or slakes, af each end of' saId C/Olln, one on each siae ' 
o( and 300 reef from, the cenfer end monumenTS; or stakes, mak­
/ng the claim In fhe fOrm or a ,oaro//elogrom. 

STATE OF Ae'ZONA }SS . . 
Wuntyor 

Locator 

I, ~ hereby certifY fhat- I am a locoror 
or the within named claim and /hoI t-he location work was perFormed 
thereon within 90 do/s from the dafe of'locallon, fo the fitll amount- and 
/n the manner re?uired 0/ low. 

WITNESS my hand and seal th/s do/ of ~ /9 

This claim 15 a I'B-Iocat-/on or an 
abandoned mInIng claim known as 

(SEAL) 

I-ocafor 
the 

tfl°(1' 
~ort. 

*~ 01..11- if nof applicable. 

Prepared and sold 0/,' 
knon £nyln.er/~ Ofnces 
Pcrfr:7gonlo-N~/e~ AriZ. 

.~ 
~rJof1' 

rJ°(J' 

G'(I'~ 
t-J10(1· 

~o(1· 

SKETCH 
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NOTICE OF LOCATION 
LODE CLAIM 

NOTICE IS HEEEBY olVEIY, thai lheCO,f')/eL/A =,XTEIYS/O;J ,.90 

LODE MINING CLAIM was locClfed by /l6",e-eN/~' A'- 8e:~T 
~' .M I~ r #1 $c/T ' Px;,8-o'et:1~ls-l rlo,e, ~~ 
~ /i /.//1 (J. '1 __ C/f/ze~ oF !he Un/fed Sfafes 

on fh/s do/ Or ' .. /9 ~ Tor 
mln/ng purposes. SOld clalln /s 1500 Teef In lengfh along 
the veIn ordepos/t or m,nerol-beClrlngrock In place, and 
30q roef in widfh on each side or the cenfer or SOld veIn, 
or depos/I; Trom end 10 end or saId c/olm. The general 
Course orfh/s claIm IS f/ 6".f'D e and ....s 6.5 0 ~/ 

and /s sifuafed In fhe A J 0 MinIng 
Disfr/cf; Pi /Vj /t County, Arizona .. about ~ YjI 
miles In a 5P.v.r#'.e-.Ij'~ dtrecTlon rrom A J 0 ;70 
/;V se-c.... .2~- -r ~3 s- .;f ~ vV 

lHIS CLAIM ,eUNS from the dtscovery monument; or sfak~ 
on whIch the nofice IS posfea; / 0 feef in a 
AI ~§ .. £ citrectlon to the /V'£'L. y cenler 

end monument, or sloke, and /7".3tJ reef In a 
.5 ~.5 $ 1# dtrecnon from fhe OToresold locaflon 

monument; or slake, to the ..3 Wz-/. cenfer end 
monumen!, or sloke, and IS 0/50 markea by two corner mOIl­

uments, or slakes, af Bach end or sOIa c/a/~ one on each siae 
o( and 300 Feef rro~ the cenfer end monumenfs; or sfakes, mak-
ing the claim /17 fhe f8rm or a ,t:Xlro//e/ogro/l7. ' 

STATE OF AeIZONA iss. 
Wuntyor . 

Locator 

I, I hereby certifY fhat / am a locaror 
of' the w/fhin nomedclolm and Thol fhe location work was perrormecl 
thereon within gO do/s rrorn the dafe or locaflon, to the TUI/ amount- and 
in the manner rr:t?u;~d 0/ low. 

WITNESS my hand and seal 1I:'/s d'!Y or ~ /9 

This claim is a I'B-Iocaf/on of an 
obarx:ioned mInIng claim known as 
the 

*C~ Our iF nof applIcable. 

Prepared and sold 0/'­
tenon £nyln.erl'?!l OfI7~s 
Pr:rfogonla-/,/?Ies, AriZ. 

(SEAL) 
----------------~-----I-ocofor 
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